
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Blanchard (Vice-Chair), Kirk, 

Moore, Simpson-Laing, Scott, Taylor and R Watson 
 

Date: Monday, 18 June 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 
2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 15 June 
2007 at 5 pm. 
 
 
 

 



 

4. Overview of work completed by Scrutiny since 2004  (Pages 3 - 
56) 
 

This report introduces Members of Scrutiny Management 
Committee to the scrutiny work previously completed since 2004. 
 
 

5. Appointment of Chairs & Vice-Chairs to Current Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Committees  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

This report asks Members to appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for the 
current Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee and the 
Highways Maintenance & PFI (Part B) Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

6. Update on the implementation of the recommendations of the 
Cycling Review  (Pages 61 - 68) 
 

This report provides Members with an update on the 
implementation of recommendations made as a result of the 
scrutiny review on ‘Cycling Policy and Provision of Facilities’, 
completed in October 2004. 
 
 

7. Final Report on Area Asset Management Plan (Tanghall) 
Scrutiny Review  (Pages 69 - 84) 
 

This report of the Area Asset Management Plan (Tanghall) Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Committee presents their final recommendations.  
 
 

8. The Transparent Formulation of Council Policy  (Pages 85 - 90) 
 

This feasibility report presents information on a possible scrutiny 
review on the transparent formulation of council policy. 
 
 

9. Feasibility Report on Confidentiality in Tendering & High Risk 
Procurement  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

Members are asked to consider a feasibility report in relation to a 
scrutiny topic on confidentiality in tendering and high risk 
procurement. 
 
 

10. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   



 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
Dawn Steel 
Tel: 01904 551030 
Email: dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 APRIL 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON, HILL AND 
HYMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 26 March 2007 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that no registrations to speak had been received under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair invited Members to declare any interests they might have in the 
business of the meeting.  Councillors  D’Agorne and Merrett declared  
personal but non-prejudicial interests in item 5 on the agenda (Update on 
the  implementation of recommendations of a previous scrutiny review – 
Cycling Policy & Provision of Facilities). 
 
 

4. TRAFFIC CONGESTION - INTERIM REPORT  
 
Members considered an interim report from the ad-hoc scrutiny committee 
undertaking a review of Traffic Congestion in York. 
  
The report detailed the progress made to date in regard to the first 
objective – Accessibility to services, employment, education and health, 
and requested that any final report include clarification on the following: 
 
• where the report stated that 12% of the active population in York was 

disabled – what was the definition of disabled in that context? 
 
• more than one in four York households do not own a car – how did that 

compare nationally? 
 
Members also requested that the report be updated in relation to the 
effects of current legislation where relevant. 
 
Finally, Members acknowledged that additional mapping work may be 
required to investigate the effects of the factors identified within the report, 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



and had requested an extension to the timeframe for the review to allow 
full consideration of the remaining objectives. 
  
RESOLVED: That the interim report and progress so far be noted and 

that the timeframe of the review be extended by six 
months. 

 
 

5. IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE ON PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Members considered a update report in regard to the implementation of 
recommendations previously made as a result of a completed scrutiny 
review on ‘Cycling Policy and Provision of Facilities’. 
 
Members had previously requested the attendance of the relevant officers 
at the meeting to provide a full understanding of the implementation to date 
and expressed concern that no officer was present. 
 
Having considered the limited update provided in the annex to the report, 
Members were unhappy with the work completed to date and questioned 
the context of some of the information provided.  Members went on to 
request that the following specific information be provided at their next 
meeting: 
 
• Evidence of the gaps filled in the network 
• Evidence of where on-road cycle lanes have been put on main roads 

to allow cycles to bypass the queues 
• Evidence of which existing cycle routes have been converted from 

advisory to mandatory routes 
• Evidence of the recommendations being taken into account as part of 

the new cycling strategy 
 
RESOLVED: That the Assistant Director (City Development & Transport) 

be re-invited to attend the next meeting to discuss 
progress on the implementation relating to the above 
review. 

 
6. ANNUAL REPORTS FROM EDUCATION AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES  
 
Members considered a report which provided an annual update on the 
work of the Health and Education Scrutiny Committees respectively. 
 
Having noted the content, Members thanked both committees for their 
work throughout the year and specifically Cllr Hall who was retiring as 
Chair (Education Scrutiny Committee) and Member. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 18 June 2007 

 
Report of the Head of Civic Democratic & Legal Services 

 
 

Overview of Scrutiny Reviews Completed by Scrutiny Committees 
& Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committees since 2004  
 

Summary 

1. This report introduces Members of Scrutiny Management Committee to the 
scrutiny work previously completed by since 2004. 

 Background 

2. Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) is responsible for co-ordinating and 
managing the overview and scrutiny programme.  There are currently only two 
permanent Scrutiny Committees in existence within City of York Council – 
Education & Health. SMC can also appoint an ad-hoc scrutiny committee to 
undertake a review of a specific topic which on completion of the review will be 
disbanded. The Council’s Constitution places a responsibility on each of the 
permanent  Scrutiny Committees to report to SMC annually and in the case of 
an Ad-hoc to provide a final report on completion of their review.  In turn, SMC 
produces an Annual Review report for Council which summarises the  progress 
made in deliver
[...]
equal parts for their three zones. This 
despite the fact that the majority of 

crime was taking place in the Central 
Area, which includes York. Over the 
years many attempts had been made 
to get agreement to a change in 
formula but each new Chief Constable 
insisted on using the old one. The 
present Chief Constable was invited 
on several occasions to attend a 
meeting of the Board so that the topic 
could be aired and both sides of the 
argument be put forward. She 
steadfastly refused to do this but 
finally agreed to meet the Chair and 
Vice Chair informally at her office. 
 
Both sides were given the opportunity 
to raise their points and although the 
Chief Constable confirmed her 
awareness of the perception that 
funding was not evenly distributed 
between the areas she overcame this 
by the successful use of various 
initiatives in the Central Area that 
were helping to reduce crime levels in  
priority categories. 
 
The topic was concluded in April. 
 

Cllr Keith Hyman 
Chair, Economic Development and  
Community Safety Scrutiny Board 

Page 17



 

 

 
  

12 

Annex A 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 

The Board, which is comprised of 
seven Members and four statutory co-
optees, has worked very well together 
in 2003/4.   We are fortunate in that 
the board has an excellent mix of 
people in terms of knowledge, skills 
and experience.  The Board’s officer 
support, particularly from Education 
Directorate, has been key to our 
success. 
 
The board spent much of the year 
considering the topic of Post-16 
Inclusion.  This topic had been 
identified in an earlier scrutiny of pre- 
16 inclusion as a vital area to 
consider. The scope considered the 
outcomes for young people when they 
leave compulsory education.  The 
scope of the topic was restricted to 
those people with a statement of 
special educational (SEN) needs in an 
age range of 14  to 19.  Successful 
outcomes for young statemented 
people may include education, training 
or employment.
[...]
s from York’s 
Public & Private Sector 
Housing 
 
Recycling & Re-use 
 
Guidance for Sustainable 
Development 
 
Highway Maintenance & 
PFI – Part A 
 
Home to School 
Transport 
 
Area Asset Management 
Plan (Tanghall) 
 
 
Health Care 
Commission’s Annual 
Health Check – Providing 
comments on Trust’s 
performance  
 
Review of Financial 
Recovery Plans of North 
Yorks & York PCT & 
Resulting Effects on 
Services 
 
Dentistry & Podiatry 
Services in York 

 
Inclusive Decision Making 
Ad-hoc 
 
Sustainable Street Lighting 
Ad-Hoc 
 
Education  
 
 
Reducing Carbon 
Emissions Ad-hoc 
 
 
 
Recycling & Re-use Ad-hoc 
 
Sustainable Development 
Ad-hoc 
 
Highways Ad-hoc 
 
 
Education 
 
 
Area Asset Management 
Plan Ad-hoc 
 
 
Health 
 
 
 
 
 
Health 
 
 
 
 
 
Health 

 
30 May 2006 

 
 

26 June 2006 
 
 

24 July 2006 
 
 

25 September 2006 
 
 
 
 

25 September 2006 
 

26 February 2007 
 
 

26 March 2007 
 
 

26 March 2007 
 
 

26 March 2007 
 
 
 

March 2007 
 
 
 
 
 

April 2007 
 
 
 
 
 

April 2007 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee  
 

18 June 2007 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Appointment of Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee Chairs & Vice-Chairs 

 

Summary 

1. Members are asked to appoint Chairs for the current Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Committee and the Highways Maintenance & PFI (Part B) Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 Background 

2. At Annual Council on 24 May 2007 the membership of each of these ad-hoc 
scrutiny committees was appointed but Council referred the appointment of the 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs back to SMC. 

Consultation  

3. SMC are now being consulted on these chairing arrangements in line with the 
instruction from Council.  

Options  

4. Members may appoint these posts from the members appointed to these 
committees – see Annex A.  

 

Analysis 
 

5. Not applicable.     
 

Corporate Objectives 

6. Th
[...]

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with update information on the implementation of 
recommendations made as a result of the scrutiny review on ‘Cycling Policy and 
Provision of Facilities’, completed in October 2004. 

 

 Background 

2. At a previous meeting of Scrutiny Management Committee, Members requested 
an update on the implementation of the recommendations made as a result of all 
completed scrutiny reviews since 2004 which were subsequently approved by the 
Executive.  In February 2006 Members considered a report which highlighted 
those reviews and a decision was taken to write off any where full implementation 
had occurred.  Members then requested that each of the outstanding reviews be 
looked at in detail with the relevant officers in attendance. 

3. Members of the ad-hoc scrutiny committee set up to look at ‘Traffic Congestion in 
York’ have requested that the outstanding recommendations made in relation to 
the Cycling Policy and Provision of Facilities’ scrutiny review be looked at first, as 
this could assist them in part of their remit to consider alternative environmentally 
viable and financially practical methods of transport. 
 

Consultation  
 

4. Relevant officers within Directorates submitted an update on the implementation 
of recommendations for the meeting of SMC in February 2007.  A further update 
in relation to the Cycling Policy review was requested for the meeting of SMC on 
23 April 2007, but in the absence of a relevant officer Members were unable to 
clarify the present situation.  Members therefore requested the attendance of the 
Assistant Director of City Development & Transport at this meeting to answer any 
questions arising in relation to the update information attached –see Annex A.   
 

Options  
 

5. Members can sign off individual recommendations where implementation has 
been completed, and request a further update to clarify any outstanding 
recommendations. 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 61



 

Analys
[...]
) 

responsible for implementing the 

recommendations

A progress report was brought to the Planning & 

Trasport Scrutiy Board in Sept 2005.  It reported that 

that some of the Board’s recommendations were being 

taken forward into LTP2 and others into the revision of 

the cycling strategy.   The Board noted that good 

progress had been made implementing the 

recommendations and it requested that the draft 

revised cycling strategy be presented to them for 

comment at the end of the year.  This was recieved in 

December 2005 and their comments on it were fed 

back to officers for inclusion in the final document.

No Change

P
a
g
e
 6

7



P
a

g
e
 6

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 18 June 2007 

 
 
Final Report of the Scrutiny review of use of Council owned land at 
Tang Hall 
 

Background 

 
1. In December 2003 a scrutiny topic was registered by Cllrs Looker, Kind and 

Potter to look at Council owned land in Tang Hall.  This topic was put on hold 
by Scrutiny Management Committee as the Executive had commissioned a 
feasibility study relating to development of this area and Members wished to 
avoid any duplication of work.  In March 2004 the Assistant Director of 
Property Services presented a progress report to SMC to enable them to 
decide whether a scrutiny panel should be established to assist with the Tang 
Hall School Land Project.  

 
2. It was suggested that scrutiny could be involved with this process, particularly 

in terms of consulting with the local community to identify their aspirations for 
the area and to ensure that these were real, robust, affordable and prioritised.  
Members also emphasised the need for any scrutiny to complement, rather 
than duplicate, work done elsewhere.  The Head of Property Services 
informed the Committee of the intention to project manage the development 
and use Tang Hall as a pilot Area Asset Management Plan and a detailed 
report on how this might be achieved was submitted to the SMC on 28 June 
2004.    

 
3. In April 2005 SMC considered a report which provided an update on the 

potential development of Tang Hall and the piloting of an Area Asset 
Management Plan.  Further updates were received throughout 2005 and in 
March 2006 SMC considered a report, which advised them of the progress 
being made to produce the pilot Area Asset Management Plan for Tang Hall 
and set out proposals for the next steps including the involvement of ward and 
other members. 

 
4. The remit for this Scrutiny was agreed at Scrutiny Management Committee on 

23 October 2006 and the sub-committee established. An interim report on the 
work of this sub-committee was considered at Scrutiny Management 
Committee on 26 March 2007 and the sub-committee was asked to consider if 
their work was completed and agree their final recommendations. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 69



5. The sub-committee met for the final time on 24 April 2007 and agreed the final 
amendments to their recommendations. 

 
Corporate Priorities 
 

6. This could be considered to be relevant to corporate priority 3 – improve the 
actual and perceived condition and appearance of the city’s streets, housing 
estates and publicly accessible spaces. 
 

Options 
 

7. Members can support all, some or none of the recommendations proposed as 
a result of this review, for submission to the Executive. 
 

Remit  
 

8. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Scrutiny Management Team 
agreed that the scope of the review would be to decide the boundary of the 
area to which this review refers and carry out an audit of council owned 
property within that boundary and as part of the remit set the following key 
objectives: 
 
� To carry out a local scrutiny review aimed at making better use of council    
owned land and buildings in the area in both community and resource terms.  
 
� To evaluate the options for resolving these issues 
 
� To make recommendations which will inform the pilot Area Asset       
Management Plan being prepared for this area.  
 

To carry out a local scrutiny review aimed at making better 
use of council owned land and buildings in the area in both 
community and resource terms.  
 
Consultation  
 

9. Members held consultations with residents at the Heworth and Hull Road 
Ward Committees in January and February 2007.  This was because the Tang 
Hall area covers parts of both these Wards (see 13 below).  Representatives 
of this Sub-Committee, together with officers from Scrutiny Services and 
Property Services attended the meetings with a small display of maps of the 
Tang Hall area and discussed the possibilities with residents.  These 
consultations were publicised in the preceding Ward Newsletter which 
informed residents that Scrutiny Sub-Committee members would be available 
at the Ward Committees to listen to their views. 
 

10. A special meeting was held in Tang Hall Community Centre on 13 February 
2007 to which representatives of all community groups which operate in the 

Page 70



Tang Hall area were invited.  Notices had been sent to all community groups 
who were known about by Sub-Committee and Ward members, posters 
placed in library, community centre etc and articles were published in the local 
press which informed people that the event was to take place. 
 
Information Gathered 
 

11. A summary of the comments made by local residents at the consultation 
meetings is attached at Annex A.  They highlight how the community would 
like council owned land and buildings in the area to be used and developed. 

 
12. As a Ward Member, Cllr Ruth Potter discussed these comments with pupils 

at Tang Hall Primary School during a Citizenship lesson that she was 
contributing to.  A summary of what they would like to see in the Tang Hall 
area is attached at Annex B. 

 
13. It was recognised that the boundary of the Tang Hall area to which this review 
[...]
ed  

• Excludes those who do not use libraries 
 
Printing and return postage costs would be incurred. 
 
8.0 Focus group discussions  
 
Residents in the area would in invited to a focus group discussion lasting approximately 1.5 hours. There would be 
around ten respondents in each groups. 
  
Advantages  Disadvantages  

• Can discuss issues in more detail with residents 
and understand the reasons for their views.  

 

• Small sample size   
 

 
For a research agency to conduct four focus group discussions the cost would be approximately £4600.00. 
However, if the groups were to be conducted in house by the Market Research Team the cost would be:  
 
Action  Cost 

(£) 

Recruitment (postage and telephone) 200.00 

Venue hire and refreshments  
(Hopefully a community centre could 
be used at a lower cost.) 

500.00 

Incentive and respondent expenses.  600.00 

Total cost: [EX VAT] £1,300.00 

 

Page 82



ES 466/1 
 

Tang Hall Area Asset Management Plan 
 

Suggested Structure 
 
 

1 Purpose of the Plan 
� See attached sheet 
� To only use property that sustains and supports service delivery 
� To deliver Corporate Priorities at a local level 

 
2 Information about 

� Tang Hall area 
� Property/land CYC own/use 

 
3 What does CYC provide currently? 

� How good is it? 
i. Repairs 
ii. Cost 
iii. Underuse 
iv. Alternative use 
v. …… 

 
� Gap analysis 

 
4 What are the property related needs in Tang Hall? 

� Service AMPs 
� Consultation 

 
5 Proposals for improvements/changes 

� Criteria 
� Priorities 
� Look at partnerships for provision 

 
6 Funding 

� Internal 
� External 

 
7 Action plan/timetable 

 
 
Pdc/22207/tanghallampstructure 

Annex D Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 18 June 2006 

 

The Transparent Formulation of Council Policy 
 

Summary  
 

1. As a result of a previously completed scrutiny review on Confidentiality & 
Transparency a recommendation was m
[...]
een 
developed, such as the Science City initiative, which has led to York being 
designated as one of only six such centres in the country. 

 
21. More broadly, the Council Plan identifies a Vision, Strategic Objectives, Aims 

and Priorities for the medium term, together with key deliverables in each main 
area of activity. The Council Plan is the product of the political process, and 
provides a measure of its effective implementation. 

 
22. Having regard to the comments above and Mr McMeeking’s suggested way 

forward, it is recognised that any review of this topic would benefit from the 
involvement of the Corporate Priority Champion and the Head of the Policy 
Development Team.  

 
23. The issue of costs incurred by carrying out this review would need careful 

consideration, as a review of this nature would impact on CYC resources 
across all directorates.  
 

Implications 

24. There are no Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal or other implications associated 
with the recommendation made within this report.  If Members choose to 
reconsider this report either when the outcome of the ethical governance audit 
is known, or the benefits of the practices introduced by the group leaders have 
become clearer, information on the implications of proceeding with a review of 
this topic will need to be sought, particularly in regard to resources. 

Risk Management 
 

25. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation made below,  
but an assessment of the risks will need to be made should this report be 
reconsidered at a later date. 
 

Page 89



 Recommendation 

26. As a review of this topic may duplicate some of what the ethical governance 
audit is designed to achieve, it is recommended that the review not be pursued 
at this time.  A decision on whether to proceed with a review may be 
considered at a later date when the outcome of the audit is known and the 
practices introduced by the group leaders are embedded in the organisation. 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager  

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Feasibility Study Approved � Date 8 June 2007 

 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 90



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 18 June 2007 

 

 

Confidentiality in Tendering and High-Risk Procurement – 
Feasibility Study 

Summary 

1. The final report of the former Confidentiality and Transparency Scrutiny Panel 
was originally considered by the Executive on 17 February 2006.  Some of the 
recommendations therein did not at that time have an appraisal of implications 
of approving them.  Consequently these recommendations were re-considered 
by the Executive on 13 February 2007. 
 

2. One of these recommendations was in relation to a possible future Scrutiny 
review, and it was referred back to Scrutiny Management Committee for 
consideration.  Members are now asked to consider if they wish to form an Ad 
Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee to undertake a review of this topic in the current 
municipal year.  This report is a feasibility study which provides information for 
members to assist them in deciding if there would be any value in undertaking 
this review.  
 

3. The recommendation reads “That the use of confidentiality in tendering and 
contracting for high-risk procurement is reconsidered as a topic for scrutiny 
within two years of the restructure of Property Services”.  If it was decided to 
review this topic then members would need to produce a clear remit for the 
project which outlines the objectives and scope of the work.  There is also the 
question as to whether this proposed review should relate to procurement 
relating to Property Services or more generally across the authority. 
 
 

Criteria 
 

4. Public Interest – there is no evidence that a review of this topic would be in
[...]
ns which, if accepted by the Executive, could lead 
to significant improvements in the Council’s services. 
 

 
  

 

 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Legal, Civic and Democratic Services 
 

Barbara Boyce  
Scrutiny Officer 

Feasibility Study 
Approved 

tick Date Insert Date 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
 
None 
 

All + Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



 
 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Overview of work completed by Scrutiny since 2004
	Annex A  Annual Review 04-05
	Annex B Annual Report 05-6
	Annex C Completed Reviews 06-07

	5 Appointment of Chairs & Vice-Chairs to Current Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committees
	Annex A Ad-hoc Chairs

	6 Update on the implementation of the recommendations of the Cycling Review
	Cycling Annex A #1

	7 Final Report on Area Asset Management Plan (Tanghall) Scrutiny Review
	Annex A Consultation Meetings with Tang Hall Residents
	Annex B Tang Hall Primary School Year 51
	Annex C Costs of research
	Annex D tanghallampstructure1

	8 The Transparent Formulation of Council Policy
	9 Feasibility Report on Confidentiality in Tendering & High Risk Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), BLANCHARD 
(VICE-CHAIR), KIRK, MOORE, SIMPSON-LAING, 
SCOTT, TAYLOR AND R WATSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR PIERCE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare any interests they might have in the 
business of the meeting.  No declarations of interest were made. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 23 April 2007 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that no registrations to speak had been received under 
the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 

4. OVERVIEW OF WORK COMPLETED BY SCRUTINY SINCE 2004  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the scrutiny work completed 
since 2004. 
 
Members commented on the findings from the scrutiny review of resources 
for policing which was completed in April 2005.  In regard to  North 
Yorkshire Police budgets being split equally across their three zones 
despite the fact that the majority of crime took place in the central area, 
Members asked that the issue be taken up again now that a new Chief 
Constable was in place.  Members asked that the Chief Executive check 
the present situation and provide an update. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and that the Chief Executive 
provide an update on the current formula for apportioning the budget of 
North Yorkshire Police. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS & VICE-CHAIRS TO CURRENT AD-HOC 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the membership of the 
current Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committees and asked them to appoint the Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs of each. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the following Members be appointed as follows: 



 
Traffic Congestion Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee 
  
Chair -  Cllr D Merrett                    Vice-Chair -        Cllr B Hudson 
   
   
Highways Maintenance & PFI (Part B) Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee 
  
Chair -  Cllr R Moore                     Vice-Chair -        Cllr T Simpson-Laing 
   
  
 

6. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
OF THE CYCLING REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which gave an update on the implementation 
of the recommendations made in relation to a previously completed 
scrutiny review on ‘Cycling Policy and Provision of Facilities’. 
 
With regard to gaps in the network, officers from City Strategy provided 
information on some of the areas where gaps in cycle lanes had been filled 
totalling a 1km increase in on-road provision and 8km of off-road provision. 
Officers also identified some that were currently being investigated.  
Members queried if any advisory on-road cycle lanes had been converted 
to mandatory lanes since the recommendations had been approved. 
 
With the permission of the Chair, Cllr Merrett addressed the committee to 
ask why nearly three years later there had been no significant changes 
made in line with the approved recommendations and asked officers to 
clarify what impact if any, the recommendations had made.  Cllr Merrett 
commented that the gaps officers listed as having been filled were not 
those identified as a result of the review but those which were already 
included in the capital programme at the time. 
 
As a result  of the comments made, Members requested a list of those 
gaps identified by the scrutiny review that were scheduled to be filled as 
part of the current capital programme.  Members also requested 
clarification on the anomaly between Policy C3 and Policy C5 of the 
Cycling Strategy. 
 
Due to the number of queries raised by Members, it was agreed that the 
agenda item be deferred so that officers could provide a full written 
response. 
 
RESOLVED: That the agenda item be deferred to the next meeting of   

SMC to receive further information on those 
recommendations still not fully  implemented. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

7. FINAL REPORT ON AREA ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (TANGHALL) 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Members considered the final report of the Tang Hall Asset Management 
Plan Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee.  Members noted that the review had 
used Tang Hall as a pilot area for investigating the preparation of an Area 
Asset Management Plan.  As a result, some useful information had been 
gathered on the use of council owned land in the area which could inform 
any future Asset Management Plan produced for Tang Hall.  The final 
report provided a series of recommendations relating to the objectives of 
the review and Members were informed that the pilot Asset Management 
Plan was due to be reported on at the end of July 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the final report be deferred until the 

next meeting of SMC so that an update on the pilot Asset 
Management Plan could be received at the same time.  

 
8. THE TRANSPARENT FORMULATION OF COUNCIL POLICY  

 
Members considered a feasibility report on the topic of ‘The Transparent 
Formulation of Council Policy’. 
 
Members commented that the formulation of policy was the responsibility 
of individual political groups when agreeing their manifestos and therefore 
it did not require transparency. 
 
Members also noted that if the review were undertaken at this time it could 
lead to the duplication of work currently in progress as part of the ethical 
governance audit. 
 
RESOLVED: That the review not be pursued at this time and that any 

future decision on whether to proceed with the review be 
deferred until the outcome of the audit was known and the 
new practices being introduced by the group leaders were 
embedded in the organisation  

 
9. FEASIBILITY REPORT ON CONFIDENTIALITY IN TENDERING & HIGH 

RISK PROCUREMENT  
 
Members considered a feasibility report on the topic of ‘Confidentiality in 
Tendering & High-Risk Procurement’. 
 
As a Member of the previous ad-hoc scrutiny committee which had 
suggested this topic, Cllr Moore clarified that the suggested review was not 
designed specifically to look at procurement in Property Services.  At the 
time of  recommending the review be undertaken, a restructure of Property 
services was due to commence.  As this area was responsible for a high 
percentage of the council’s confidential tendering and high-risk 
procurement, it was recognised that the review could only be thorough if 
this area was included and therefore it was agreed that the review should 



not commence before the restructure was complete to allow all 
procurement across the council to be looked at.  
 
Members noted that the CPA process was due for completion later in the 
year and that the outcome could inform a review of this nature. 
 
RESOLVED: That a decision on carrying out a review of confidential 

tendering and high-risk procurement be deferred for one 
year to allow time for completion of the CPA processes 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 
 


